
Springer Series in Design and Innovation 37

Francesca Zanella · Giampiero Bosoni · 
Elisabetta Di Stefano · Gioia Laura Iannilli · 
Giovanni Matteucci · Rita Messori · 
Raffaella Trocchianesi   Editors

Multidisciplinary 
Aspects 
of Design
Objects, Processes, Experiences and 
Narratives



Springer Series in Design and Innovation 37

Editor-in-Chief
Francesca Tosi, University of Florence, Florence, Italy

Series Editors
Claudio Germak, Politecnico di Torino, Turin, Italy
Francesco Zurlo , Politecnico di Milano, Milan, Italy
Zhi Jinyi, Southwest Jiaotong University, Chengdu, China
Marilaine Pozzatti Amadori, Universidade Federal de Santa Maria, Santa Maria,
Rio Grande do Sul, Brazil
Maurizio Caon , University of Applied Sciences and Arts, Fribourg, Switzerland

https://orcid.org/0000-0002-7095-0699
https://orcid.org/0000-0003-4050-4214


Springer Series in Design and Innovation (SSDI) publishes books on innova-
tion and the latest developments in the fields of Product Design, Interior Design
and Communication Design, with particular emphasis on technological and formal
innovation, and on the application of digital technologies and new materials. The
series explores all aspects of design, e.g. Human-Centered Design/User Experi-
ence, Service Design, and Design Thinking, which provide transversal and inno-
vative approaches oriented on the involvement of people throughout the design
development process. In addition, it covers emerging areas of research that may
represent essential opportunities for economic and social development.

In fields ranging from the humanities to engineering and architecture, design is
increasingly being recognized as a key means of bringing ideas to the market by
transforming them into user-friendly and appealing products or services. Moreover,
it provides a variety of methodologies, tools and techniques that can be used at
different stages of the innovation process to enhance the value of new products and
services.

The series’ scope includes monographs, professional books, advanced textbooks,
selected contributions from specialized conferences and workshops, and outstand-
ing Ph.D. theses.

The volumes of the series are single-blind peer-reviewed.

Keywords: Product and System Innovation; Product design; Interior design; Commu-
nication Design; Human-Centered Design/User Experience; Service
Design; Design Thinking; Digital Innovation; Innovation of Materials.

How to submit proposals

Proposals must include: title, keywords, presentation (max 10,000 characters), table of
contents, chapter abstracts, editors’/authors’ CV.

In case of proceedings, chairmen/editors are requested to submit the link to
conference website (incl. relevant information such as committee members, topics,
key dates, keynote speakers, information about the reviewing process, etc.), and
approx. number of papers.

Proposals must be sent to: series editor Prof. Francesca Tosi (francesca.tosi@unifi.it)
and/or publishing editor Mr. Pierpaolo Riva (pierpaolo.riva@springer.com).

mailto:francesca.tosi@unifi.it
mailto:pierpaolo.riva@springer.com


Francesca Zanella · Giampiero Bosoni ·
Elisabetta Di Stefano · Gioia Laura Iannilli ·
Giovanni Matteucci · Rita Messori ·
Raffaella Trocchianesi
Editors

Multidisciplinary Aspects
of Design
Objects, Processes, Experiences and Narratives



Editors
Francesca Zanella
Department of Engineering “Enzo Ferrari”
University of Modena and Reggio Emilia
Modena, Italy

Elisabetta Di Stefano
Department of Humanities
University of Palermo
Palermo, Italy

Giovanni Matteucci
Department of Philosophy
and Communication Studies
University of Bologna
Bologna, Italy

Raffaella Trocchianesi
Department of Design
Politecnico di Milano
Milan, Italy

Giampiero Bosoni
Department of Design
Politecnico di Milano
Milan, Italy

Gioia Laura Iannilli
Department of Philosophy
and Communication Studies
University of Bologna
Bologna, Italy

Rita Messori
Department of Humanities, Social Sciences
and Cultural Industries
University of Parma
Parma, Italy

ISSN 2661-8184 ISSN 2661-8192 (electronic)
Springer Series in Design and Innovation
ISBN 978-3-031-49810-7 ISBN 978-3-031-49811-4 (eBook)
https://doi.org/10.1007/978-3-031-49811-4

This work was supported by Centro Studi e Archivio della Comunicazione, Università di Palermo and
Politecnico di Milano.

© The Editor(s) (if applicable) and The Author(s) 2024. This book is an open access publication.

Open Access This book is licensed under the terms of the Creative Commons Attribution 4.0 International
License (http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0/), which permits use, sharing, adaptation, distribution
and reproduction in any medium or format, as long as you give appropriate credit to the original author(s) and
the source, provide a link to the Creative Commons license and indicate if changes were made.
The images or other third party material in this book are included in the book’s Creative Commons license,
unless indicated otherwise in a credit line to the material. If material is not included in the book’s Creative
Commons license and your intended use is not permitted by statutory regulation or exceeds the permitted use,
you will need to obtain permission directly from the copyright holder.
The use of general descriptive names, registered names, trademarks, service marks, etc. in this publication
does not imply, even in the absence of a specific statement, that such names are exempt from the relevant
protective laws and regulations and therefore free for general use.
The publisher, the authors, and the editors are safe to assume that the advice and information in this book
are believed to be true and accurate at the date of publication. Neither the publisher nor the authors or the
editors give a warranty, expressed or implied, with respect to the material contained herein or for any errors
or omissions that may have been made. The publisher remains neutral with regard to jurisdictional claims in
published maps and institutional affiliations.

This Springer imprint is published by the registered company Springer Nature Switzerland AG
The registered company address is: Gewerbestrasse 11, 6330 Cham, Switzerland

Paper in this product is recyclable.

https://orcid.org/0000-0003-4373-0460
https://orcid.org/0000-0001-8618-2981
https://orcid.org/0000-0002-9084-5167
https://orcid.org/0000-0003-1724-0345
https://orcid.org/0000-0002-9378-0717
https://orcid.org/0000-0002-0974-2575
https://doi.org/10.1007/978-3-031-49811-4
http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0/


Contents

OBJECTS

Beyond the Beauty-Utility Diatribe: Towards New Aesthetic Categories
for the Eco-design . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3

Elisabetta Di Stefano

“The Useful-Beautiful Couplet”: On the Aesthetic Appraisal of Designed
Objects . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11

Jane Forsey

Imaginative Object and Mimetic Object . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21
Andrea Mecacci

OBJECTS. Objects Between Anthropology and Material Culture

Seaweed Fabrics for Fashion Design. A Field Research Experience . . . . . . . . . . . 31
Paolo Franzo

Material Objects as Dispositive of Memory . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 41
Toufic Haidamous

Objects Between Material Culture and Visual Culture . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 56
Loredana La Fortuna

Puppets’ Tales. New Design Perspectives for a Multimedia Archive
of a Humanity’s Intangible Heritage . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 65

Vincenzo Maselli

Anonima Castelli. Objects, Design and Cultural Heritage . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 75
Dario Scodeller

OBJECTS. Political and Social Value of Objects

Through the Mirror. Concept Maps to not Lose (One’s Way Between)
Objects . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 87

Silvia Berselli



x Contents

For F✩ck’s Sake. The Political Narrative of SexToys in theCommunication
of MySecretCase . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 103

Silvia Biasetton and Noemi Biasetton

Telephones in Italy, the Italtel Study-Case . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 116
Rosa Chiesa

Design and Self-reproduction: A Theoretical-Political Perspective . . . . . . . . . . . . 127
Alessio Fransoni

OBJECTS. Philosophy and Representation

Everyday Design: The Aesthetic Dimension of Alternative Use . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 139
Monika Favara-Kurkowski

Digital Objects’ Aesthetic Features. Virtuality and Fluid Materiality
in the Aesthetic Education . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 147

Lorenzo Manera

The Value System of Objects Through the Interpretation of Photographic
Language . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 156

Paola Proverbio

Objects, Things, Hyperobjects. A Philosophical Gaze on Contemporary
Design . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 165

Chiara Scarpitti

OBJECTS. Symbolic Value and Use Value

The Evolution of Yacht: From Status-Symbol to Values’ Source . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 177
Giuditta Margherita Maria Ansaloni, Arianna Bionda, and Andrea Ratti

Liberating the Imprisoned Soul of Dorian Gray: Cultural Affordance
as Design Tool to Rediscover Cultural Values . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 187

Andreas Sicklinger and Alireza Ajdari

The Extraordinary Everyday. The Post-Crafts in the Historical City . . . . . . . . . . . 197
Viviana Trapani

PROCESSES

Archives and Processes . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 211
Francesca Zanella



Contents xi

25 Ways to Hammer a Nail. “Postcrocian” Aesthetics and Everyday Life’s
Poetics in Enzo Mari . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 225

Rita Messori

PROCESSES. Contemporary Strategies and Perspectives

Design Through Body Memory for the Regeneration of Urban Areas . . . . . . . . . 235
Anna Anzani, Giulio Capitani, and Eugenio Guglielmi

Environmental Re-design of the Top San No Touch 2.0 Portable Toilet:
The Contribution of the Bio-inspired Approach . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 244

Mariangela Francesca Balsamo

How to Use Strategic Design Process to Address Complex Challenges:
A Practical Case of Application to Discuss Strategic Design Process’
Fundamental Traits . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 254

Gianluca Carella, Michele Melazzini, and Francesco Zurlo

Design for Emergencies: The Contribution of Design Culture
in Emergencies . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 263

Chiara De Angelis

PROCESSES. Histories of Processes and Processes for History

Exhibiting Design as a Process . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 275
Fiorella Bulegato and Marco Scotti

Toward Paris! 45 Years of Domus for a Design à la Français . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 285
Elena Dellapiana

Archival Projects. Tools and Methods for Promoting the Corporate Culture
Starting from Historical Brand . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 295

Elena Dellapiana, Ali Filippini, Chiara L. Remondino,
and Paolo Tamborrini

Working in Regress and Beyond, with Rural Material Culture [1] . . . . . . . . . . . . . 304
Elisabetta Rattalino

PROCESSES. Design Methodological Processes

Air as a Design Tool: Raw Material, Infra-material Space,
and Transformative Matter . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 315

Francesca Ambrogio



xii Contents

Evasion Design for the Novacene Era Design and Production of Cultural
Imaginaries . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 325

Mario Ciaramitaro and Pietro Costa

The Physical Model as an Evolution of the Design Process: From
the “Capostipite” to the Finished Product . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 334

Alessandro Di Stefano and Davide Paciotti

The Felicitating Factor. Cinzia Ruggeri’s Clothing Project . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 344
Elena Fava

Environmental Affordances: SomeMeetings Between Artificial Aesthetics
and Interior Design Theory . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 354

Fabrizio Gay and Irene Cazzaro

PROCESSES. Dematerialized Processes

The Critical Forms of Design Futures Scenarios: Introducing
Unconventional Ways of Scenarios Making . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 367

Ammer Harb

How Do Design Narratives Play a Role in Cognitive and Social Processes?
An Explorative-Systematizing Expert Interview . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 377

Yasuyuki Hayama and Francesco Zurlo

Human-AI System Co-creativity to Build Interactive Digital Narratives . . . . . . . 388
Anca Serbanescu

Envisioning Technological Artefacts Through Anticipatory Scenarios
and Diegetic Prototypes . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 399

Mila Stepanovic and Venere Ferraro

EXPERIENCES

Feeling Through Technology . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 411
Jocelyn Spence

EXPERIENCES. Education and Culture

Storytelling as a Tool to Design Museum Experiences: The Case
of the Secret Marquise . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 423

Licia Calvi, Bertine Bargeman, Moniek Hover, Juriaan van Waalwijk,
Wim Strijbosch, and Ondrej Mitas



Contents xiii

Open Communication Design A Teaching Experience Based
on Anti-disciplinarity, Thinkering and Speculation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 434

Francesco E. Guida

Fashion Education: Cultivating Fashion Designers-Plants . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 443
Clizia Moradei

Accessible Experiences. Designing Synaesthetic Access to Culture . . . . . . . . . . . 452
Dina Riccò

Misleading Design Implications of Adopting Embodied Interface
in Everyday Objects . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 462

Umberto Tolino and Ilaria Mariani

EXPERIENCES. Transitions

Communication Design for Welfare, the Challenge of Preserving
Human Interactions in Remote Participation. Rethinking and Redefining
Collaborative Activities for a Virtual Environment . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 475

Valeria Bucchetti, Michela Rossi, Umberto Tolino,
Benedetta Verrotti di Pianella, and Pamela Visconti

Aesthetics of Design for Social Innovation. Pathways for a Dialogue
with Everyday Aesthetics . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 485

Annalinda De Rosa and Laura Galluzzo

Designing Employee Experience to Experiment with Novel Working
Modes. Action Research Project to Support Organizations in Engaging
Employees in a Post-pandemic Scenario . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 493

Michele Melazzini and Gianluca Carella

Design for Behavior Change in Design Education. A Case Study . . . . . . . . . . . . . 503
Margherita Pillan

EXPERIENCES. Can Experiences Be Measured?

Italian Cultural Institutions Across and Beyond Covid-19: Designing
Digital Cultural Experiences in Extra-Ordinary Times . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 513

Ilaria Bollati, Valeria Morea, Federica Antonucci, and Marta Spanevello

Beyond Visualisation Data as Raw Material for Uncoded Experiences . . . . . . . . . 526
Lucilla Calogero



xiv Contents

Designer and AR Technology: The Relationships Between the User
and Virtual . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 534

Antonio de Feo and Luca Casarotto

The Robotic Service Objects. Design Approach for the Multidimensional
Evaluation of Robotic Aesthetics . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 544

Claudio Germak and Lorenza Abbate

EXPERIENCES. Tourism and Mobile Experiences

Designing a New User Experience for the Travel Sector: A Research
Project Reimagining the Role of Travel Stakeholders in the Digital
Post-pandemic Age . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 555

Venanzio Arquilla, Federica Caruso, Davide Genco, and Chiara Parise

OperazioneArcevia. Existential Community. The Reality of the Experience
and the Utopia of the Vision . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 569

Anna Mazzanti

Collaborative Dialogues Between Souvenirs and Territories: From
Evocative Objects to Experience-Objects . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 584

Marina Parente

NARRATIVES

For a Novel and Transversal Narration of Extemporaneous Places
of Artistic and Design Thinking: The City’s Network of Crossroads
Between Art and Design: The Milanese Case in the 20th Century . . . . . . . . . . . . . 595

Giampiero Bosoni

Design Narrative . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 603
Raffaella Trocchianesi

NARRATIVES. Communications, Strategies, Tools

Space as a Narrative Interface. Phygital Interactive Storytelling in the Field
of Cultural Heritage . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 613

Letizia Bollini

Worldbuilding Practice as a Collaborative and Inclusive Design Process.
The Case of ACTS-A Chance Through Sport . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 623

Mariana Ciancia and Francesca Piredda



Contents xv

The Role of Infographics in the Representation of Design Research . . . . . . . . . . . 632
Vincenzo Cristallo and Miriam Mariani

The Open Logo and the Closed History Notes of a Social History of Visual
Identities . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 640

Michele Galluzzo

An Advanced Design Tool for Archiving, Mapping, and Narrating
a Complex System: The ADU Packaging Innovation Observatory . . . . . . . . . . . . 649

Clara Giardina

NARRATIVES. Cultural Heritage, Museums, Territories

From Narrative to Phygital. An Experimental Semantic Survey . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 661
Marco Borsotti

Enhancing Local Cultural Heritage by Designing Narrative and Interactive
Exhibitions. MEET at the “Museo del Territorio di Riccione” . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 671

Alessandra Bosco, Silvia Gasparotto, and Margo Lengua

Making Value: Storydoing Actions for Cultural and Creative Industries . . . . . . . . 682
Simona Colitti, Ami Liçaj, Lorela Mehmeti, and Elena Vai

Ustica, a Whole World in an Island Fragment . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 694
Cinzia Ferrara and Marcello Costa

NARRATIVES.Interaction, Digital, Sustainability

Craftmanship and Digitalization in the Italian Knitwear Industry.
A Paradigm Shift for the Narrative of Made in Italy . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 705

Martina Motta, Giovanni Maria Conti, Giulia Lo Scocco,
and Rachele Didero

Design in the Metamorphosis of Matter . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 714
Michele De Chirico

Counter-Narratives Against Gender-Based Violence. A Twofold
Perspective on Choices in Interactive Dramas . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 724

Sofia Peracchi and Ilaria Mariani

Sustainable Mobility as a Sport . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 735
Domenico Schillaci, Salvatore Di Dio, and Mauro Filippi



xvi Contents

NARRATIVES. Critical Approach, Languages, Explorations

Provocation Through Narratives: New Speculative Design Tools
for Human-Non-Human Collaborations . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 747

Francesca Casnati, Alessandro Ianniello, and Alessia Romani

Designer as Drama Manager: Understanding the Roles of Narrative Within
Design Processes for Change . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 756

Mariana Ciancia, Francesca Piredda, and Maresa Bertolo

Interaction and Verisimilitude. How Narration Can Foster the Design
Process . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 765

Andrea Di Salvo

Conversation Design for Raising Awareness on the Responsible Use
of the Internet: Co-design of a Chatbot Game with Secondary School
Students . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 773

Mauro Filippi, Salvatore Di Dio, Domenico Schillaci, Stefano Malorni,
Angelo Scuderi, and Sabrina Guzzo

From a Word-Formation to a Concept-Formation: Mnemosphere
as a Connective Tool in Interdisciplinary Design . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 783

Clorinda Sissi Galasso and Marta Elisa Cecchi

Author Index . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 795



The Felicitating Factor. Cinzia Ruggeri’s
Clothing Project

Elena Fava(B)

Università Iuav di Venezia, Venice, Italy
efava@iuav.it

Abstract. This paper sets out to shed light on the process that guided Cinzia
Ruggeri in the elaboration of a unique clothing project that was eccentric to the
1980s Italian and international fashion scene, a process that allowed this stilista to
activate collaborations with exponents of the world of art, design, literature, and
music without disavowing the specificities of the fashion design practice. Cinzia
Ruggeri was an atypical player inside the fashion system, presenting her creations
at the Milanese prêt-à-porter fashion shows of the late 1970s and throughout the
1980s, stating her autonomy from seasonal trends and her sincere interest for
change. Far from considering fashion a reflection of social and cultural changes,
Ruggeri understood the power of fashion in affecting and bringing about these
changes. Fashion, so inextricably linked to the desire for novelty, and clothing
design so intimately connected to the body, allowed her to address the gestures,
behaviours and therefore the experience of reality in transformation. Over the
years she experimented with shapes and materials, creating objects that could be
intellectually and physically enjoyed, pervaded by a signature trait – the “felici-
tating factor” – stemming from her direct and shared experience in creating her
fashion project.

Keywords: Fashion design · Cinzia Ruggeri · 1980s · performativity ·
felicitating factor

1 Introduction

The work of Cinzia Ruggeri (Milan, 1942–2019), although well-known among scholars,
has enjoyed little critical acclaim. This artist-stilista-designer, often mentioned in liter-
ature dedicated to Italian fashion and design, as well as several of her works displayed
in international exhibitions, have only recently enjoyed a new wave of attention coming
especially from art critics, an attention matching the interpretation endorsed by those
galleries with which Ruggeri began collaborating regularly in the 1990s.

A confirmation of this is the recent touring exhibition Cinzia Ruggeri. Cinzia Says…
Curated by Luca Lo Pinto, artistic director of MACRO Museum of Contemporary Art,
Rome (MACRO, 14 April – 28 August 2022; Goldsmiths Centre for Contemporary Art,
London, 5 November 2022 – 12 February 2023). The exhibition and the monograph
accompanying it [1] – the first dedicated to Cinzia Ruggeri – provides an overview of

© The Author(s) 2024
F. Zanella et al. (Eds.): Design! OPEN 2022, SSDI 37, pp. 344–353, 2024.
https://doi.org/10.1007/978-3-031-49811-4_33

http://crossmark.crossref.org/dialog/?doi=10.1007/978-3-031-49811-4_33&domain=pdf
https://doi.org/10.1007/978-3-031-49811-4_33


The Felicitating Factor. Cinzia Ruggeri’s Clothing Project 345

the multifaceted production and collaborations that Ruggeri, from the 1970s until her
death in 2019, established with some of the most significant Italian and international
design, art, literature, and music experiences and personalities.

Art, fashion and design were the fields Cinzia Ruggeri uninterruptedly explored
in her research. She made her debut at only eighteen with a solo painting exhibition
at the Prisma Gallery in Milan (16–31 December 1960); the exhibition was reviewed
by the author Dino Buzzati with a fable-presentation with somewhat of a surreal note
since it anticipates the fashion design career the young artist would later undertake
with an internship at the Carven atelier in Paris and then in her father Guido Ruggeri’s
dressmaking business. Ruggerimade a name for herself as a stilista, designing theBloom
and Cinzia Ruggeri lines in the late 1970s and throughout the following decade, the
1980s, when Made in Italy production reached the peak of the its international success.
At the very beginning of the 1990s, she abandoned the fashion system and transferred
the experimental practice she had been carrying out on clothing to stronger collaboration
with forniture and interior design companies on a broader environtamental scale, while
increasing her exhibition activity interacting with art galleries, including Bianca Pilat
(Milan), Luisa delle Piane (Milan), Federico Vavassori (Milan), Campoli Presti (Paris)
and Francesca Pia (Zurich) [2].

It was in the 1980s, when her work as a stilista had reached its highest level of
visibility, that a first critical review of Ruggeri’s projects was produced. This was the
decade of the epiphany of the Italian fashion system in the world, of the triumph of the
stilisti, the years when talking about fashion became fashionable. The analysis of this
phenomenon came from different academic and non-academic ambits, stemming from
theneed to attribute a respectability to fashionby tracing its interactionswith architecture,
art, and industrial design. An approach that according to Giannino Malossi perpetuated
that “modern annoyance for fashion” [3] which paid the price of its “ornamental crime,”
its offence to the principles of parsimony and function, an approach grafting onto cultural
aspects preventing a true understanding of fashion’s unique nature, its close bond with
the body, erotic drive, fantasies, and – as art historian Richard Martin underlined in
1996 when curator of the Costume Institute of the Metropolitan Museum of Art [4] – its
manifest commercial component.

With her work Cinzia Ruggeri fuelled this debate. The critical literature dedicated to
her fashion project has highlighted the significant interconnections between the frayed
asymmetrical clothes of her Bloom line and the post-modern architecture by Venturi,
Hollein,Wewerka and SITE, [5] and the reactivation of the experiences developed by the
early-twentieth-century avant-gardes through her experimental take on textile design [6]
and the communication potential of the objects of Cinzia Ruggeri’s brand. [7] Critical
studies have also underlined the peculiarity of Ruggeri’s research that never refrained
from crossing disciplinary boundaries, detecting an affinity with the radical experiences
of Archizoom, Nanni Strada’s projects [8] and the activity of Alchimia. [9] [10] Critical
literature about Ruggeri has also covered her graphic production as an expression of
specific cultural models, those of 1920s- and 1930s-Austrian and French culture, [11]
according to a line of interpretation of fashion drawings started in the 1980s by Glo-
ria Bianchino in the framework of the research conducted by CSAC – Centro Studi e



346 E. Fava

Archivio della Comunicazione of the University of Parma. Lastly, key factors in under-
standing the peculiarity of Ruggeri’s production via the comparison with the composite
mosaic of Italian and international fashion, have been the exhibition Excess. Fashion
and underground in the 80s (Florence, Stazione Leopolda, 8 January – 8 February 2004)
and its catalogue, both curated by Maria Luisa Frisa and Stefano Tonchi [12].

Although considering the above-mentioned critical interpretations, this paper sets
out to analyse the process that guided Cinzia Ruggeri in the development of a precise
and peculiar fashion project against the backdrop of the 1980s. Ruggeri’s was a project
permeated by a concept she herself called the “fattore felicitante” (felicitating factor),
that component of pleasure originating from the desire to experiment with shapes and
materials through the designing of clothes; a factor necessarily requiring the performative
action of wearing clothes in order to enjoy the beauty contained in these felicitating
objects.

The consultation and analysis of the objects and of the documentation preserved in
the Cinzia Ruggeri archive in Milan carried out by the author on the occasion of the
exhibition held at MACRO last spring, were decisive in undertaking this study, which is
a continuation and extension of an ongoing path of research [13].

2 The Felicitating Factor

2.1 For an Organic Way of Dressing

Per un vestire organico (For an organic way of dressing) is the title of a video concep-
tualised by Cinzia Ruggeri and directed by Metamorphosi, that was at the photographic
workshop entitledNuove tendenze italiane nella creazione di immagini. Arte percezione,
realtà, visione (Venice, Centro di documentazione Palazzo Fortuny, 12–17 December
1983). [14].

Although this video was intended for a photographic workshop, it is useful to under-
stand the design attitude that over the 1980s guided the designer in her definition of the
concept of fashion, confirming her inclination to work using different languages, and the
importance that her activity as a stilista has had in the definition of post-modern aesthet-
ics, as Glenn Adamson and Jane Pavitt have clarified in the exhibition Postmodernism.
Style and Subversion, 1970–1990 at the Victoria and Albert Museum (24 September
2011 –15 January 2012) [15].

The protagonist of the video is the dancer Valeria Magli, who provides the voice
and the body of this “poesia ballerina” (dancing poem).[16] The space in which the
video is set is the workshop-showroom in Via Crocefisso in Milan, made aethereal by
the pink walls and by the presence of an angel that looks like the one standing next to
the Virgin Mary in Piero della Francesca’s Brera Altarpiece, and that in the video we see
looking down from a mock pulpit, a copy of the balcony of Palazzo Farnese in Rome.
The costume worn by the protagonist is a light-blue skin-tight bodysuit with strings and
suckers, which turns the dancer into a sea creature – an octopus – that crawls, clings to
and remains stuck to the objects it discovers around her.

Clothes, which in this case is a stage costume, activate a connection with the envi-
ronment and show a breathing, vibrating, wanting body. A body that amplifies its
communicational capacities thanks to a second skin that makes it “wired”.



The Felicitating Factor. Cinzia Ruggeri’s Clothing Project 347

The meaning of the video is clarified in the words with which Ruggeri accompanies
this project, words that sound like a declaration of intent: “Getting dressed is the first
thing we do every morning: shabby, polished, ‘normal.’ Whether we want it or not,
clothes are an (always intentional) display of ourselves.” [17].

A fashion project therefore becomes a tool to explore the everyday gesture of getting
dressed and implies an act of self-staging, and a relationship with space and time.

In an interview at the presentation of the works developed during the photographic
workshop, the fashion designer defined the “felicitating factor” as the coefficient of
pleasure that guides us in doing what we really believe in: if this is the attitude pervading
the creative process, then the result is a product that contains “beauty” and thus makes
its user happy too. [18].

A systematic analysis of the documentation preserved in the Cinzia Ruggeri Archive
allowedus to ascertain how this expressionwas intentionally used to indicate the outcome
of a design process stemming from her fashion project. The designer was already using
it in 1978 when describing to the international press the debut of the first complete
collection distributed with the Bloom label and sold in the Cynthia Ruggeri boutique
that had been opened in Washington at the Watergate Hotel the previous year. [19] The
“felicitating factor” also appears in the handwritten notes that accompanied the drawings
of her clothes and objects she made after her participation in the Venetian event such
as the Fontana dell’amore project designed for the Municipality of Lamezia Terme in
2001 (ACR).

2.2 Shirts as a Manifesto

Shirts were the original core of Bloom, the womenswear company established in 1972 of
which Cinzia Ruggeri was sole director. Shirts were the item that accompanied Ruggeri’s
research until the 1980s when she decided to retire from the Milanese prêt-à-porter
fashion shows. Shirts were a manifesto representative of a fashion object requiring the
constant complicity of its user, of the mind and the body of the wearer.

From the outset she endowed this item of clothing, generally used to complement an
outfit, with character, transforming it into an autonomous object with a strong narrative
energy.

Sheworked on its lines, alternating and overlapping sinuous profiles and sharp edges.
She played with the sartorial conventions of menswear, shifting the dickey or rotating
the collar and the bowtie to the shoulder. She worked with materials, with a predilection
for linen and silk, painting them or fraying them as if they were canvases.

Ruggeri’s clothing project contemplated the extraordinary in the ordinary and this
can be inferred by observing her drawings and even more when touching her clothes. At
times she insisted on a flow, on an embroidery turning into a sophisticated erosion, or
on compulsions, like that of women always playing with their necklaces. Emblematic in
this respect is the series of shirts with mobile elements, designed to give meaning to a
meaningless gesture. Instead of jewels she sewed on those elements offering a pretext to
tell short personal stories: a chicken’s egg rolling along a line becoming, as indicated on
the label, a “Chereghin,” a fried egg that in Lombardy is traditionally cooked in butter,
a Scottish Terrier (Ruggeri’s pet dog called Scherzi) coming out of his basket to pee, or



348 E. Fava

an embroidered heart at the throat in a model called “Magone,” an Italian expression for
“a lump in your throat” (F/W 1981–82, ACR).

Sewn inside all her clothes are hidden labels with handwritten messages containing
the name of the item and of the fabrics, which were especially made for every collection,
and sometimes even quotes from a book, as in the small Giorni felici collection (S/S
1986, ACR), named after Samuel Beckett’s play Happy Days. In the press release of
the collection accompanying the presentation to buyers and journalists, the presented
models are described as follows: “Sentimental clothing. Clothing for people who like
this project. Its motivation does not lie in its practical efficiency, its ‘beauty’ consists
in the love and magic with which it is presented, in the soul it contains.” [20] These
words are a reworking of an excerpt from theManifesto di Alchimia, which sounds like
a tribute to the research conducted in particular by Alessandro Guerriero and Alessandro
Mendini, also testified by the collaboration that resulted in the design of six covers for
the monthly magazineDomus in 1982, but in this case applied to fashion design. In fact,
this is the field in which Ruggeri, the stilista-entrepreneur, publicly declared her fashion
shows operated, safeguarding her design autonomy.

2.3 The Daily Ritual of Getting Dressed

The figurative potential that Cinzia Ruggeri recognized in clothes, and that she integrated
in her sartorial production, translated into her way of showing and presenting her fashion
proposals, in other words her communication style. The advertising campaigns and the
collateral initiatives that accompanied the presentation of her clothing and accessory
collections orchestrated by Ruggeri herself in the role of art director confirm this aspect.

An emblematic Bloom advertising campaign was the one created for the S/S 1978
collection, shot by Guido Cegani, and published on the pages of Vogue Italia in March
1978 with the model Pia Soreson in the role of the personification of nature or of the
seasons. Apart from the clothes, the only element on the set is a black throne that, like
a Proppian magical element, speaks of transformation.

Equally emblematic is the campaign shot byOcchiomagico launching the F/W1981–
82 collection of the new line called Cinzia Ruggeri – a line that from 1981 was produced
alongside the Bloom line. Even in this case Ruggeri used a throne. This time the models
ironically interpreting the collections are the owners of the boutiques that used to buy and
sell Ruggeri’s collections around the world. With their imperfect bodies these models
confirm the wearability of the clothes and that “felicitating” factor that is activated when
they are worn (Fig. 1, 2).

2.4 Clothes as a Scenic Object

For Cinzia Ruggeri the act of choosing our clothes is always an intentional gesture we
perform in order to play our role. The performative component, sometimes brushed off
by the fashion journalists of the time as a sign of extravagance, pervades all the projects
of this stilista that go beyond the distinction between real clothes and costumes. The
tactile quality of her clothes made them perfect as stage costumes, endowed with an
expressive potential that was activated when they were worn. It is in fact the bodies that



The Felicitating Factor. Cinzia Ruggeri’s Clothing Project 349

Fig. 1. Cinzia Ruggeri, S/S 1982, advertising campaign. Najla Tabiat, boutique Bint El Ishrin,
Kuwait.Photo credit: Occhiomagico

inhabited them that provided the real engine of this process leading to the creation of
images and of their meanings.

Like other stilisti, Ruggeri designed theatre costumes. In an earlier joint study based
on the analysis of a group of drawings preserved at the CSAC archives of the University
of Parma, the author has investigated the collaboration that occurred at the Teatro di
Porta Romana inMilan between Cinzia Ruggeri and Valeria Magli, the artist who paired
different techniques and forms of expression such as dance, visual arts, and vocals. [21].

To accompanyMagli’s moves, Ruggeri designed costumes matching the atmosphere
and the themes of the shows, conceiving them as stage props providing the trained body
of the dancer new elements to shape her performance, becoming an active element of
the creative project.

The steps, i.e. the element of the six-ply tunic designed to be assembled in front
of the audience in a cerebral reverse-striptease performed by Magli in Banana morbide



350 E. Fava

Fig. 2. CinziaRuggeri, F/W1982-83, advertising campaign.AnnamariaVenziTimpano, boutique
St Tropez - Rome.Photo credit: Occhiomagico

(1980), and the kinetic decorations that in Banana lumière (1981) are activated by Piero
Fogliati’s “fantastic lights” transforming the dancer’s body into a mobile, reappear in
the lines and materials used by Ruggeri in the collections presented in the prêt-à-porter
fashion shows and then produced.

The steps in particular, together with the cone, and the inclined plane are formal
elements that recur in the designer’s projects and with which she explored the deviation
from the rule,which determined – asRuggeri herself declared onmultiple occasions – the
“loss of balance.”

They are archaic and at the same time recent forms, also explored in the sphere of
new Italian design, indicating an unresolved coexistence of ancient and modern, the
awareness of which matured in the aesthetics of the 1980s. These motifs tend towards
infinity and combine with the idea of motion, inspiring a two-directional reading; these



The Felicitating Factor. Cinzia Ruggeri’s Clothing Project 351

shapes lend themselves to the transformation of the bodies wearing them and, moving
in space, modify them in turn.

Already in the early Bloom collections, the designer interpreted these motifs on
the two-dimensional surface of fabrics, inserting inlays and applications, and in the
structure of the clothes and blouses, for example cutting the two sleeves differently
with wave or geometric add-ons. She then transferred them to the three dimensions by
playing with scales: from an earring, to a clutch bag, to the actual architectures for the
body. Paradigmatic interpretations of the staircase motif are Omaggio a Lévi-Strauss
(Homage to Lévi-Strauss, F/W 1983–84) – now preserved at the Victoria and Albert
Museum in London – and the Ziggurat dress (F/W 1984–85, ACR), which express a
proudly exhibited concept of femininity: the steps provide support and, in the game of
courtship, offer an invitation to climb or descend them.

Textile research was a constant of Ruggeri’s activity; it evolved in parallel with the
need to charge her fashion proposals with emotional values and integrate technological
elements. In the S/S 1982 collection the designer inserted LED lights connected to a
battery and a switch on her clothes so that the wearer could turn them on to satisfy his
or her wish to appear (Abito di luci a 12 W, ACR), while in the following collection she
worked directly on the fabric. It was in fact in 1982 that she applied liquid crystals to the
fabrics. Graduated on certain temperatures, these crystals changed colour depending on
body heat. The result was mutant clothes that, once worn and moving in space, signalled
the modifications of the body and the environment.

When she used traditionalmaterials, such as silk and linen, sheworked on the concept
of emptiness with a sensitivity close to Japanese aesthetics; she endowed holes, openings
and slits with meaning, sometimes embellishing them with the surprising presence of
pearls or chains, to create interstices and favour an exchange between inside and outside,
between body and space. Interviewed in 1984 by art critic Giorgio Verzotti, Ruggeri
declared “I want my things to contain empty spaces, interstices, empty areas that are
available to be loaded.” [22].

Her creations were objects to be experienced with body and mind, that once worn
turned into scenic devices with which the wearers could communicate or say something
about themselves. They did not offer solutions, but opportunities.

3 Conclusions

Cinzia Ruggeri is presented in the pages ofCasa Vogue as the creator of an “archi-moda”
imbued with references to Postmodernism. [5] Alessandro Mendini, the theorist behind
Alchimia, defined her as the creator of “neo-fashion” because of the proximity to the
communicative demands of “neo-design”, [23] while the dance critic Marinella Guat-
terini chose to use “art -stilista”, as she considers Ruggeri’s creations behavioural devices
creating connections between the slow pace of thought and the immediate intelligence
of the body. [24] These neologisms conceal the critics’ efforts to define Ruggeri’s app-
roach to fashion, finding names related to the collaborations that she intertwined with
exponents of the world of architecture, design and performing arts from the beginning
of the 1980s. In a recent talk, the curator and contemporary art consultant Mariuccia
Casadio used the adjective “irrestituibile” for Cinzia Ruggeri, [25] thus reaffirming the



352 E. Fava

inadequacy of any label to describe a multifaceted production and attitude transcending
any disciplinary fields, while eroding their boundaries.

As a matter of fact, her practice was about adopting different languages without
adhering to currents or movements, preferring to explore the specificities of the means
of expression. She used clothing – a medium intimately close to the body and immersed
in space – using the communicative power of fashion to first and foremost express her
own story. Autobiographical elements can indeed be found in all of her projects, even
those developed after her activity in fashion had come to an end. These traces are hidden
in the punswithwhich she enjoyed naming herworks, or in little word puzzles prompting
a reaction from the observer. Her clothes required an active brain and heart.

A critical insider of the 1980s Italian fashion system, of which she publicly contested
the progressive creative impoverishment and inflation of the stilista’s import, Cinzia
Ruggeri presented her collections on the Milanese prêt-à-porter catwalks from the end
of the 1970s and throughout the 1980s, proudly claiming her autonomy from seasonal
trends, paired with her sincere interest in the concept of change. Far from considering
fashion a reflection of social and cultural changes, Ruggeri, if anything, acknowledged
its power to affect and bring about these changes, anticipating a critical position that later
developed in the field of fashion studies. [26] Fashion, so connected to the desire for
novelty, and the design of clothing so intimately connected to the body, allowed her to
address the gestures, behaviours and therefore the experience of reality in transformation.

Understanding, through the analysis of archive records, the process that guided
Cinzia Ruggeri in the definition of her clothing project, can assist us in interpreting
her entire production, which circularly explored art, fashion and design, pervaded by
that “felicitating factor,” that pleasure of sharing and manifesting emotions she made
clear in 1983.

Primary Sources. ACR: Archivio Cinzia Ruggeri, Milan.

References

1. Lo Pinto (ed.): Cinzia Ruggeri. Cinzia Says…, Mousse Publishing, Milan (2022)
2. Fava, E., Salvo, L.: Cinzia Ruggeri. 1942–2022. In: Lo Pinto (ed.) Cinzia Ruggeri. Cinzia

Says…, pp. 22–321. Mousse Publishing, Milan (2022)
3. Malossi, G.: L’industria della moda. Rassegna 78, 51–60 (1998)
4. Interview: Darryl Turner talks with Richard Martin. Artforum 34(7), 15–17, 116 (1996)
5. L’archi-moda di Cinzia Ruggeri. Casa Vogue (116), 174–185 (1981)
6. Truant, M.N.: Il disegno di moda. In Amendola, E.P. (ed.) Vestire italiano. Quarant’anni di

moda nelle immagini dei grandi fotografi, pp. 186–191. Oberon, Rome (1983)
7. Martin, R.: Fashion and Surrealism. Rizzoli, New York (1987)
8. Branzi, A.: Il dressing design. In La casa calda. Esperienze del nuovo design italiano, pp. 86–

95. Idea Books, Milan (1984)
9. Mendini, A.: La “nuova moda” di Cinzia Ruggeri. Vogue Italia, (392/11), pp. 280–281 (1982)
10. Sato, K.: Architektenmode/Architectural Fashion. In Alchimia. Italienisches Design der

Gegenwart/Contemporary Italian Design, pp. 150–157. Taco, Berlin (1988)
11. Danelli, I.: Cinzia Ruggeri. In: Bianchino, G., Quintavalle, A.C. (eds.) Il rosso e il nero. Figure

e ideologie in Italia. 1945–1980 nelle raccolte CSAC, pp. 224–225. Electa, Milan (1999)



The Felicitating Factor. Cinzia Ruggeri’s Clothing Project 353

12. Frisa, M.L., Tonchi, S. (eds.): Excess. Fashion and underground in the 80s. Charta, Milan
(2004)

13. Fava, E.: Cinzia Ruggeri. Vestire le emozioni. ZoneModa J. 9(1), 1–19 (2019)
14. Per un vestire organico. Video di Cinzia Ruggeri, directed by Metamorphosi (ACR) (1983)
15. Adamson, G., Pavitt, J. (eds.): Postmodernism: Style and Subversion, 1970–1990. V&A

Publishing, London (2011)
16. Garzarella, S.: Valeria Magli o la poesia ballerina. Mimesis, Milan–Udine (2021)
17. Nuove tendenze italiane nella creazione di immagini, Venice, Centro di documentazione

Palazzo Fortuny, 12–17 December 1983, n.p., typewritten document. (ACR)
18. Nuove tendenze italiane nella creazione di immagini (1983). Documentary video directed by

Metamorphosi. (ACR)
19. Hyde, N.S.: Fashion Notes. The Washington Post, March 12 (1978)
20. Cinzia Ruggeri. Summer 1986 collection. Printed document (ACR)
21. Fava, E., Franceschini, M.: The body: dress and gestures. cinzia ruggeri’s design for Valeria

Magli. In FADC Fashion and Design Conference: Creation & Research. Fashion and Design.
An Interdisciplinary Approach, pp. 263–271. Universidade de Vigo (2020)

22. Verzotti, G.: Frammenti di gioia e di felicità creativa: così è la mia moda. Il Tirreno, 26 June
(1984)

23. Mendini, A.: La “nuova moda” di Cinzia Ruggeri. Vogue Italia (392/11), 280–281 (1982)
24. Guatterini, M.: Cinzia Ruggeri per la tavola. La Gola (3), 27 (1982–1983)
25. Casadio,M.: Book presentation Cinzia Ruggeri. Cinzia Says…. Triennale diMilano, Novem-

ber 23 (2022). Speakers: Mariuccia Casadio, Elena Fava, Corrado Levi, Luca Lo Pinto,
Nicoletta Morozzi, Marco Sammicheli, Antonio Scoccimaro

26. Barnard, M.: Fashion Theory. An Introduction. Routledge, London (2014)

Open Access This chapter is licensed under the terms of the Creative Commons Attribution 4.0
International License (http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0/), which permits use, sharing,
adaptation, distribution and reproduction in anymedium or format, as long as you give appropriate
credit to the original author(s) and the source, provide a link to the Creative Commons license and
indicate if changes were made.

The images or other third party material in this chapter are included in the chapter’s Creative
Commons license, unless indicated otherwise in a credit line to the material. If material is not
included in the chapter’s Creative Commons license and your intended use is not permitted by
statutory regulation or exceeds the permitted use, you will need to obtain permission directly from
the copyright holder.

http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0/


Author Index

A
Abbate, Lorenza 544
Ajdari, Alireza 187
Ambrogio, Francesca 315
Ansaloni, Giuditta Margherita Maria 177
Antonucci, Federica 513
Anzani, Anna 235
Arquilla, Venanzio 555

B
Balsamo, Mariangela Francesca 244
Bargeman, Bertine 423
Berselli, Silvia 87
Bertolo, Maresa 756
Biasetton, Noemi 103
Biasetton, Silvia 103
Bionda, Arianna 177
Bollati, Ilaria 513
Bollini, Letizia 613
Borsotti, Marco 661
Bosco, Alessandra 671
Bosoni, Giampiero 595
Bucchetti, Valeria 475
Bulegato, Fiorella 275

C
Calogero, Lucilla 526
Calvi, Licia 423
Capitani, Giulio 235
Carella, Gianluca 254, 493
Caruso, Federica 555
Casarotto, Luca 534
Casnati, Francesca 747
Cazzaro, Irene 354
Cecchi, Marta Elisa 783
Chiesa, Rosa 116
Ciancia, Mariana 623, 756
Ciaramitaro, Mario 325
Colitti, Simona 682
Conti, Giovanni Maria 705
Costa, Marcello 694

Costa, Pietro 325
Cristallo, Vincenzo 632

D
De Angelis, Chiara 263
De Chirico, Michele 714
de Feo, Antonio 534
De Rosa, Annalinda 485
Dellapiana, Elena 285, 295
Di Dio, Salvatore 735, 773
Di Salvo, Andrea 765
Di Stefano, Alessandro 334
Di Stefano, Elisabetta 3
Didero, Rachele 705

F
Fava, Elena 344
Favara-Kurkowski, Monika 139
Ferrara, Cinzia 694
Ferraro, Venere 399
Filippi, Mauro 735, 773
Filippini, Ali 295
Forsey, Jane 11
Fransoni, Alessio 127
Franzo, Paolo 31

G
Galasso, Clorinda Sissi 783
Galluzzo, Laura 485
Galluzzo, Michele 640
Gasparotto, Silvia 671
Gay, Fabrizio 354
Genco, Davide 555
Germak, Claudio 544
Giardina, Clara 649
Guglielmi, Eugenio 235
Guida, Francesco E. 434
Guzzo, Sabrina 773

H
Haidamous, Toufic 41
Harb, Ammer 367

© The Editor(s) (if applicable) and The Author(s) 2024
F. Zanella et al. (Eds.): Design! OPEN 2022, SSDI 37, pp. 795–796, 2024.
https://doi.org/10.1007/978-3-031-49811-4

https://doi.org/10.1007/978-3-031-49811-4


796 Author Index

Hayama, Yasuyuki 377
Hover, Moniek 423

I
Ianniello, Alessandro 747

L
La Fortuna, Loredana 56
Lengua, Margo 671
Liçaj, Ami 682
Lo Scocco, Giulia 705

M
Malorni, Stefano 773
Manera, Lorenzo 147
Mariani, Ilaria 462, 724
Mariani, Miriam 632
Maselli, Vincenzo 65
Mazzanti, Anna 569
Mecacci, Andrea 21
Mehmeti, Lorela 682
Melazzini, Michele 254, 493
Messori, Rita 225
Mitas, Ondrej 423
Moradei, Clizia 443
Morea, Valeria 513
Motta, Martina 705

P
Paciotti, Davide 334
Parente, Marina 584
Parise, Chiara 555
Peracchi, Sofia 724
Pillan, Margherita 503
Piredda, Francesca 623, 756
Proverbio, Paola 156

R
Rattalino, Elisabetta 304
Ratti, Andrea 177
Remondino, Chiara L. 295
Riccò, Dina 452
Romani, Alessia 747
Rossi, Michela 475

S
Scarpitti, Chiara 165
Schillaci, Domenico 735, 773
Scodeller, Dario 75
Scotti, Marco 275
Scuderi, Angelo 773
Serbanescu, Anca 388
Sicklinger, Andreas 187
Spanevello, Marta 513
Spence, Jocelyn 411
Stepanovic, Mila 399
Strijbosch, Wim 423

T
Tamborrini, Paolo 295
Tolino, Umberto 462, 475
Trapani, Viviana 197
Trocchianesi, Raffaella 603

V
Vai, Elena 682
van Waalwijk, Juriaan 423
Verrotti di Pianella, Benedetta 475
Visconti, Pamela 475

Z
Zanella, Francesca 211
Zurlo, Francesco 254, 377


